2024 Regular Session

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 233** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE LYONS

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Dominion and Power Ministries on the occasion of its twenty-fifth anniversary.

WHEREAS, Dominion and Power Ministries held its first worship service on May 2, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Dominion and Power Ministries purchased its original sanctuary on May 25, 2000, and the dedication of the new edifice was held from September 17 until September 24, 2000; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2018, Bishop Jerry J. Henry, Sr., became the pastor emeritus of Dominion and Power Ministries, and Bishop Tyrone C. Washington, Sr., stepped into the role of senior pastor; and

WHEREAS, the objective of Dominion and Power Ministries is to bring people to Jesus and membership in His family and kingdom and to equip them for ministry; and

WHEREAS, Dominion and Power Ministries is most deserving of recognition for serving the spiritual needs of its faith community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Dominion and Power Ministries on the occasion of its twenty-fifth anniversary and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the ministry and its followers continue to prosper in all of their endeavors.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES